O R I G I N A L  R E S E A R C H
Comparative Study of ICL V4c Decentration in
Vertical vs Horizontal Implantation: Association
with Angle Alpha and Validation of Equivalent
Visual Quality
Zhongjun Tang1–4,*, Zhuotong Wu2–4,*, Ziyi Guo2–4, Linda Zheng5,6, Xingtao Zhou 2–4,
Shengtao Liu2–4
1Department of Ophthalmology, Minhang Hospital, Fudan University, Shanghai, People’s Republic of China; 2Department of Ophthalmology and Optometry,

Acknowledgments
Zhongjun Tang and Zhuotong Wu contributed equally as co-first authors. We would like to thank Editage (https://www.
editage.cn) for English language editing.
Funding
This work was supported by the National Key Research and Development Program of China (2024YFC2510805), Key
Project of the Regional Innovation and Development Joint Fund of the National Natural Science Foundation of China
(U24A20708), Shanghai Municipal Health Commission (2023ZZ02019).
Disclosure
The authors declare that they have no competing interests.
References
1. Holden BA, Fricke TR, Wilson DA, et al. Global prevalence of myopia and high myopia and temporal trends from 2000 through 2050.
Ophthalmology. 2016;123(5):1036–1042. doi:10.1016/j.ophtha.2016.01.006
2. Wan Q, Chen L, He P, et al. Five years comparation of efficacy and safety after ICL-V4c implantation for high and super high myopia correction.
Ann Med. 2025;57(1):2448282. doi:10.1080/07853890.2024.2448282
3. Du J, Zhou W, Zhao T, et al. Efficacy and safety of implantable collamer lens V4c implantation in 1834 myopic eyes for 1 year of follow-up.
J Refract Surg. 2023;39(10):694–704. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20230908-02
4. Zhang Z, Niu L, Liu T, et al. Primary observations of EVO ICL implantation for high myopia with concave iris. Eye Vis. 2023;10(1):18.
doi:10.1186/s40662-023-00335-4
5. Chen D, Zhao X, Chou Y, Luo Y. Comparison of visual outcomes and optical quality of femtosecond laser-assisted SMILE and visian implantable collamer
lens (ICL V4c) implantation for moderate to high myopia: a meta-analysis. J Refract Surg. 2022;38(6):332–338. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20220411-01
6. Packer M. Meta-analysis and review: effectiveness, safety, and central port design of the intraocular collamer lens. Clin Ophthalmol.
2016;10:1059–1077. doi:10.2147/OPTH.S111620
7. Zhan B, Huang Y, Chen X, et al. Comparison of long-term visual quality after keratorefractive lenticule extraction and implantable collamer lens
V4c for high myopia. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2024;50(11):1157–1164. doi:10.1097/j.jcrs.0000000000001523
8. Zhao W, Zhao J, Han T, Wang J, Zhang Z, Zhou X. A comprehensive investigation of contrast sensitivity and disk halo in high myopia treated with
SMILE and EVO implantable collamer lens implantation. Transl Vis Sci Technol. 2022;11(4):23. doi:10.1167/tvst.11.4.23
9. Kayhan B, Coskunseven E, Sahin O, Pallikaris I. The effects of implantable collamer lens implantation on higher order aberrations.
Int J Ophthalmol. 2019;12(12):1848–1852. doi:10.18240/ijo.2019.12.05
10. Hashemian SJ, Farrokhi H, Foroutan A, et al. Ocular higher-order aberrations changes after implantable collamer lens implantation for high myopic
astigmatism. J Curr Ophthalmol. 2018;30(2):136–141. doi:10.1016/j.joco.2017.10.002
11. Shi M, Wei R, Zhou X, Liu S. Pharmacological accommodative changes of haptic position and its impact on vault after ICL implantation. J Refract
Surg. 2025;41(1):e22–e28. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20241126-02
12. Wei R, Tang Z, Shi M, et al. Spatial variation in ciliary body morphology and the effect on haptic position and peripheral vault after ICL
implantation. J Refract Surg. 2025;41(3):e199–e206. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20250123-01
13. Chen X, Lin IC, Miao H, et al. Effects of decentration of implantable collamer lens V4c on visual quality with the OPD-scan III aberrometer. Am
J Ophthalmol. 2024;259:88–95. doi:10.1016/j.ajo.2023.11.008
14. Zhao K, Wan L, Chen X, et al. Comparison of rotational stability of the implantable collamer lens after using a vertical or horizontal implanting
orientation. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2025;51(1):9–15. doi:10.1097/j.jcrs.0000000000001545
15. Lee Y, Han SB, Auffarth GU, et al. Vertical implantable collamer lens as a novel method to increase rotational stability. PLoS One. 2024;19(8):
e0308830. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0308830
16. Huang W, Ji Y, Zheng S, et al. The effectiveness and rotational stability of vertical implantation of the implantable collamer lens for the treatment
of myopia. J Refract Surg. 2022;38(10):641–647. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20220831-01
17. Jiang Y, Luo Y, Li Y, Lu T. The long-term observation of the rotation of implantable collamer lens as the management of high postoperative vault.
Front Med. 2023;10:1104047. doi:10.3389/fmed.2023.1104047
Tang et al

measurement: a pilot study. Ophthalmol Ther. 2022;11(3):1187–1198. doi:10.1007/s40123-022-00498-8
19. Martínez-Plaza E, López-Miguel A, López-de la Rosa A, McAlinden C, Fernández I, Maldonado MJ. Effect of the EVO+ visian phakic implantable
collamer lens on visual performance and quality of vision and life. Am J Ophthalmol. 2021;226:117–125. doi:10.1016/j.ajo.2021.02.005
20. He W, Qiu X, Zhang S, et al. Comparison of long-term decentration and tilt in two types of multifocal intraocular lenses with OPD-scan III
aberrometer. Eye. 2018;32(7):1237–1243. doi:10.1038/s41433-018-0068-5
21. Zhu X, He W, Zhang Y, Chen M, Du Y, Lu Y. Inferior decentration of multifocal intraocular lenses in myopic eyes. Am J Ophthalmol.
2018;188:1–8. doi:10.1016/j.ajo.2018.01.007
22. Ouchi M. Vault of the phakic intraocular lens during vertical and horizontal fixation within patient comparison. Sci Rep. 2025;15(1):10002.
doi:10.1038/s41598-025-95077-9
23. Shimada R, Katagiri S, Horiguchi H, Nakano T, Kitazawa Y. Prediction of vaults in eyes with vertical implantable collamer lens implantation.
J Cataract Refract Surg. 2025;51(1):45–52. doi:10.1097/j.jcrs.0000000000001556
24. Ouchi M. Vault changes in eyes with a vertically implanted implantable collamer lens. Sci Rep. 2024;14(1):3484. doi:10.1038/s41598-024-52913-8
25. Matarazzo F, Day AC, Fernandez-Vega Cueto L, Maurino V. Vertical implantable collamer lens (ICL) rotation for the management of high vault
due to lens oversizing. Int Ophthalmol. 2018;38(6):2689–2692. doi:10.1007/s10792-017-0757-2
26. Martínez-Plaza E, López-Miguel A, de La Rosa AL, McAlinden C, Fernández I, Maldonado MJ. EVO+ implantable collamer lens KS-aquaPORT
location, stability, and impact on quality of vision and life. J Refract Surg. 2022;38(3):177–183. doi:10.3928/1081597X-20220106-01
27. Martínez-Plaza E, López-Miguel A, Fernández I, Blázquez-Arauzo F, Maldonado MJ. Effect of central hole location in phakic intraocular lenses on
visual function under progressive headlight glare sources. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2019;45(11):1591–1596. doi:10.1016/j.jcrs.2019.06.022
28. Meng J, Du Y, Wei L, et al. Distribution of angle α and angle κ in a population with cataract in shanghai. J Cataract Refract Surg. 2021;47
(5):579–584. doi:10.1097/j.jcrs.0000000000000490